

---

# Supreme Court of Florida

---

**CASE No. SC05-2141**

Lower Tribunal Case No. 4D05-115

---

**ROY McDONALD,**

**Defendant-Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF  
FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ABE BAILEY, ESQ.**

Attorney for the Appellant  
18350 N.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Miami, FL 33169  
(305) 653-8860  
FBN 480398.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE:**

- (i) Initial Proceedings and Disposition in the Circuit  
Court.....1
- (ii) Statement of Facts.....2
- (iii) Statement of the Standard of Review.....3

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

- I. **THE FOURTH DCA MAY RECEDE FROM ITS  
PRIOR DECISIONS IN A MANNER PREJUDICIAL  
TO DEFENDANT WITHOUT VIOLATING THE  
DUE PROCESS PROVISION OF THE  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....6**
- II. **THE FOURTH DCA VIOLATED THE EQUAL  
PROTECTION PROVISION OF THE  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY TREATING  
DEFENDANT DIFFERENTLY FROM OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED .....8**

III.	<b>THE FOURTH DCA LACKS JURISDICTON TO MODIFY THE LAW AFTER THE ISSUE HAS BEEN PRESENTED TO AND PASSED UPON BY THIS COURT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
IV.	<b>THE FOURTH DCA ERRED IN CONSTRUING THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AFFECTING THE PRISON RELEASE REOFFENDER ACT.....</b>	<b>10</b>
V.	<b>THE FOURTH DCA ERRED IN CLASSIFYING DEFENDANT AS A PRISON RELEASE REOFFENDER.....</b>	<b>12</b>
VI.	<b>THE FOURTH DCA ERRONEOUSLY DISREGARDED THE SCORESHEET ERRORS IDENTIFIED BY DEFEDANT .....</b>	<b>16</b>
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED**

- I. WHETHER THE FOURTH DCA MAY RECEDE FROM ITS PRIOR DECISIONS IN A MANNER PREJUDICIAL TO DEFENDANT WITHOUT VIOLATING THE DUE PROCESS PROVISION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT**
- II. WHETHER THE FOURTH DCA VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION PROVISION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY TREATING DEFENDANT DIFFERENTLY FROM OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED**
- III. WHETHER THE FOURTH DCA LACKS JURISDICITON TO MODIFY THE LAW AFTER THE ISSUE HAS BEEN PRESENTED TO AND PASSED UPON BY THIS COURT**
- IV. WHETHER THE FOURTH DCA ERRED IN CONSTRUING THIS COURT'S DECISIONS AFFECTING THE PRISON RELEASE REOFFENDER ACT**

- V. WHETHER THE FOURTH DCA ERRED IN  
CLASSIFYING DEFENDANT AS A PRISON RELEASE  
REOFFENDER**
- VI. WHETHER THE FOURTH DCA ERRONEOUSLY  
DISREGARDED THE SCORESHEET ERRORS  
IDENTIFIED BY DEFEDANT**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. ____, 147 L.Ed.2d 435, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000).....	16
<u>Blakely v. Washington,</u> __ U.S. ____, 17 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S430 (S.C. June 24, 2004).....	16
<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia,</u> 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	4, 6, 7
<u>Bromell v. State,</u> 777 So.2d 438 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....	11
<u>Frazier v. State,</u> 877 So.2d 838 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2004).....	2, 5, 10, 11, 12, 17
<u>Garner v. State,</u> __ So.2d ____, 28 Fla. L. Weekly D757 (Fla. 4DCA March 19, 2003).....	13, 14
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 655, 25 Fla. L. Weekly S990 (Fla. November 2, 2000).....	11, 12, 17

Hall v. State,

837 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003).....2, 7

Helms v. State, 890 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 2005).....8

Hill v. State,

869 So.2d 10, 11 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA),

*rev. denied,* 871 So.2d 874 (Fla. 2004) .....8, 11

Justice v. State,

674 So.2d 123, 125 (Fla. 1996).....17

McDonald v. State,

\_\_\_ So.2d \_\_\_,

30 Fla. L. Weekly D2310, D2311

(Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA September 28, 2005).....8, 10

Malcolm v. State,

873 so.2d 378 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....2

Marks v. United States,

430 U.S. 188, 191-192 (1997) .....7

NAACP v. Alabama,

357 U.S. 449 (1958).....6

Rogers v. Tennessee,

\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 14 Fla. L. Weekly Fed S229, S230

(U.S. May 14, 2001) .....4, 6, 7

Smith v. State,

813 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....2, 11, 12, 17

State v. Tripp,

642 So.2d 728, 730 (Fla. 1994).....17

State v. Overfelt,

457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984).....17

State v. Williams,

712 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1998).....17

Thompson v. State,

\_\_\_ So.2d \_\_\_, 29 Fla. L. Weekly D270

(Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA January 21, 2004).....17

Trapp v. State,

760 So.2d 924 n. 1 (Fla. 2000) .....17

United States v. Lanier,

520 U.S. 259, 266 (1997).....7



**STATUTORY AND OTHER MATERIALS:**

United States constitution -

Fourteenth Amendment.....8

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(a)(2).....19

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Re:

Sentencing Guidelines (Rules 3.701 and 3.988),

576 So.2d 1307, 1309 (Fla. 1991).....16

Fla.Crim.P.Rule 3.701(d)(6).....16

Fla.Crim.P.Rule 3.800.....2, 4

Fla.Stats. § 316.1935(3).....2

Fla.Stats. § 775.082.....11

Fla.Stats. § 775.082(8)(a)2.b.....12

Fla.Stats. § 775.082(9)(A)3

(Prison Release Reoffender Act,).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Fla. Stats. § 775.082(9)(a)1.....3

Fla. Stats. § 775.082(9)(A)3. ....2, 3

Fla. Stats. § 775.082(9)(a)1.....13

Fla. Stats. § 775.082(9)(a)3.b .....12

Fla. Stats. § 775.084 [Violent Career Criminal Act].....11

Fla. Stats. § 775.087.....3

Fla. Stats. § 775.087(2) [10-20-Life statute].....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
Fla. Stats. § 812.014(1)(a) & (b).....	2
Fla. Stats. § 812.014(2)(c)6.....	2
Fla. Stats. § 812.13(2)(a).....	1
Fla. Stats. § 812.133(1).....	1
Fla. Stats. § 812.133(2)(a).....	1, 16
Fla. Stats. § 944.02(6), Fla. Stat. (1999).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 958.045.....	14
Fla. Stats. § 958.045(5)(c).....	14, 15
